2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General Employees multiplied by 130% for
males and 125% for females, each with full generational projection using the MP2018 scale.
In addition, mortality for annuitants and beneficiaries was set equal to the Pub-2010 Public
Retirement plans Mortality Table for Healthy Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and
125% for females, each with full generational projection using the MP2018 scale. For
Disabled annuitants mortality was set equal to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans
Mortality Table for General Disabled Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and 125% for
females, each with full generational projection using the MP2018 scale.

32

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
St. Tammany and Washington Parishes, Louisiana

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 6. PENSION PLANS (continued)
Sensitivity to Changes In Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District Attorney using the
discount rate of 6.10% and 6.40% for DARS and PERS, as well as what the liability
would be if It were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
5.10%/5.40% 6.10%f6.40% 7.10%/7.40%

District Attorney's Proportionate
Share of the DARS Net Pension
Liability $1,373,028 $280,027 $(635,675)

District Attorney's Proportionate
Share of the PERS Net Pension
Liability $607,760 ($289,863) ($1,041,605)

Note 7. GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Long-term liability activity of governmental activities for the year ended December 31, 2021
was as follows;

Amounts
Due

Beginning Ending within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Capital Lease $11,769 $0 ($3,828) $7,941 $3,829

Compensated
Absences Payable 339,551 85,872 0 425,423 0

Net Pension Liability
(Asset) 1,231,893 0 (1,241,727) (9,834) 0

Total $1,583,213 $85,872 f$1.245.5551 $423,530 $3,829

33

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
St Tammany and Washington Parishes, Louisiana

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 8. CAPITAL LEASES

The District Attorney records items under capital leases as an asset and an obligation in the
accompanying financial statements.

Beginning Balance, 12/31/20

Additions
Reductions

Ending Balance, 12/31/21

$11,769

0
(3.828^

S7.941

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under capital leases,
together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments as of December 31,
2021:

Years ending December 31,